| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:<br>824519 |   | À. BUILDII   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br><b>3/21/2024</b>   |                            |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|---|----------------------------|
|   |   |  | _  |  |  |   | -                          |
| NAME OF PROV  | /IDER OR SUPPLIE  | R  |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT   | E, ZIP CO   | DE                         |
| OPTALIS HE  | ALTH AND REHA   | BILITATION OF CANTON   |  |  | 7025 LILLEY ROAD<br>CANTON, MI 48187   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN<br>FULL REGULA   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING<br>NFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | COR  | VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C<br>FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)  | ROSS-   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F0000   | INITIAL COMME   | INTS   | F0000  |  |  |   |                            |
| SS=   | surveyed for an Al<br>Intakes: MI001424   | l Rehabilitation of Canton was<br>bbreviated survey on 3/21/24.<br>484, MI00142513,<br>0143315, and MI00143368.  |  |  |  |   |                            |
| F0609<br>SS= D  | response to allege<br>exploitation, or m<br>must: §483.12(c)<br>violations involvi<br>exploitation or m<br>injuries of unkno<br>misappropriation<br>reported immedii<br>hours after the a<br>events that caus<br>abuse or result in<br>later than 24 hou<br>the allegation do<br>not result in seric<br>administrator of<br>officials (includin<br>Agency and adu<br>state law provide<br>care facilities) in<br>through establish<br>(4) Report the re<br>the administrator<br>representative an<br>accordance with<br>State Survey Ag<br>of the incident, a<br>verified appropria | ged Violations §483.12(c) In<br>pations of abuse, neglect,<br>histreatment, the facility<br>(1) Ensure that all alleged<br>ng abuse, neglect,<br>istreatment, including<br>wn source and<br>of resident property, are<br>ately, but not later than 2<br>llegation is made, if the<br>e the allegation involve<br>no serious bodily injury, or not<br>urs if the events that cause<br>not involve abuse and do<br>bus bodily injury, to the<br>the facility and to other<br>g to the State Survey<br>It protective services where<br>es for jurisdiction in long-term<br>accordance with State law<br>hed procedures. §483.12(c)<br>sults of all investigations to<br>or his or her designated<br>nd to other officials in<br>State law, including to the<br>ency, within 5 working days<br>nd if the alleged violation is<br>ate corrective action must be<br>IENT is not met as | F0609  | grievan<br>determi<br>of abus<br>were m<br>to repoi<br>for resid<br>to requi<br>grievan<br>related<br>Reside<br>facility.<br>Elemer<br>All resid<br>stated o<br>negativ<br>alleged<br>and/or<br>concern<br>meeting<br>require<br>Elemer<br>Region<br>educati<br>Reasor<br>alleged<br>The fac | ministrator completed a review<br>ce reports for the past two we<br>ine if there were any other alle<br>e/neglect and if reporting requ<br>et in compliance. facility will co<br>rt alleged violations. Grievance<br>dent #502 was identified and r<br>ired agency MIFRI 00055352.<br>ces were identified during the<br>to abuse or neglect.<br>Int #502 No longer resides in th<br>at 2:<br>dents have potential to be affe<br>deficiency, no similar findings a<br>e affects have been identified<br>deficient practice. The Admin<br>Designee will review any griev<br>hs during morning and stand d<br>g to identify any incident that n<br>reporting and report as appropri | eks to<br>gations<br>irements<br>ontinue<br>e report<br>eported<br>No other<br>review<br>ne<br>cted by<br>and/or<br>by this<br>strator<br>ance<br>own<br>hay be<br>portate. | 4/8/2024                   |
| LABORATORY  | UIRECTOR'S OR PI  | י<br>ROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENT  | ATIVE'S SIGNA                                  | TURE   | TITLE  | (X6) DA   | TE                         |
| Electronical  |   | -  |  |  |  | ( )   | /2024                      |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| AND PLAN OF                                 | F DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:<br>824519   | À. BUILDIN          | PLE CONSTRUCTION G STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S  | со́мр<br>_ <b>3/21/2</b>   |                            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| OPTALIS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION OF CANTON |  |   |                     | 7025 LILLEY ROAD<br>CANTON, MI 48187  | STATE, ZIP CO  | DE                         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | (EACH DEFICIEN<br>FULL REGULAT   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING<br>IFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I<br>REFERENCED TO THE APPRC<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE CROSS-  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|   | Based on interview<br>failed to report an<br>resident (R502) of<br>abuse.<br>Findings include:<br>A review of a facil<br>R502 revealed the<br>"Description of the<br>someone around 8:<br>to wake her up. R5<br>on me.'<br>Summary of the in<br>Practical Nurse) "/4<br>(R502's) blood pre<br>breathing treatmen<br>over to put facema<br>treatment.<br>Timeline of Events<br>8:22 AM LPN "A"<br>pressure machine a<br>8:25 AM LPN "A"<br>prepared medication<br>entered the residen<br>breathing treatmen<br>A review of R502's<br>Record) revealed F<br>facility on 2/28/24. | e incident: R502 alleged that<br>:00 AM, a heavy woman, tried<br>:02 said, 'It felt like a bull laid<br>:02 said, 'It felt like a bull laid<br>:03 said, 'It felt like a bull laid<br>vestigation: LPN (Licensed<br>A" was providing care. Took<br>ssure and gave her two<br>ts. Note, LPN "A" had to reach<br>sk and apply breathing<br>s per review of cameras. At<br>'was seen with the blood<br>and entered resident room. At<br>'came out of room and<br>on. At 8:29 AM LPN "A"<br>tt room with medication and<br>t.<br>s EMR (Electronic Medical<br>S502 was admitted to the<br>. R502 had the following<br>: Encephalopathy (altered<br>confusion due to changes in<br>shasia (difficulty speaking), |                     | Element 4:<br>Montor Administrator or designee<br>grievances/concerns audits daily<br>weeks and then twice a month for<br>to ensure grievances or concerns<br>per policy and during the Residen<br>Program audit to determine if ther<br>unreported concerns related to at<br>neglect, or exploitation. If an area<br>is identified, the Administrator will<br>immediately and report appropria<br>State agency.<br>Audits findings will be presented t<br>committee to determine the need<br>monitoring and/or education per t<br>process. Compliance will be deter<br>based on the results of audits.<br>The Administrator is responsible f<br>compliance with this regulation. | for four<br>two months<br>are reported<br>t Advocate<br>re are any<br>ouse,<br>of concern<br>be notified<br>tely to the<br>to the QAPI<br>for further<br>he QA<br>rmined |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   |   |                     | G                                  | ČOŃ  | ) DATE SURVEY<br>MPLETED<br>1/2024 |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|--|
|   |   |   |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
| NAME OF PRO   | R   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | ODE  |                                    |  |
| OPTALIS HE  | ALTH AND REHA   | BILITATION OF CANTON  |                     |                                    | 7025 LILLEY ROAD<br>CANTON, MI 48187   |                                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN<br>FULL REGULAT  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING<br>NFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | COR                                | IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH<br>RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-<br>FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE         |  |
|   | dated 3/5/24 revea  | s Minimum Data Set (MDS)<br>led R502 had a BIMS (Brief<br>al Status) score of 8/15<br>d cognition).   |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
|   | Home Administrat<br>the allegation of all<br>not say specifically<br>NHA said she did<br>because when she | 6 AM the NHA (Nursing<br>or) was interviewed regarding<br>buse. The NHA said R502 did<br>y say that she was abused. The<br>not report the allegation<br>investigated the incident in the<br>le did not substantiate the |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
|   | interviewed regard<br>reporting allegatio<br>was her expectatio   | 33 AM the NHA was<br>ling her expectations regarding<br>ns of abuse. The NHA said it<br>n that all allegations of abuse<br>to the State Agency in the time  |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
|   | dated 4/13/22, reve<br>that all allegations<br>exploitation, mistr<br>source, misapprop                   | cility policy titled, "Abuse",<br>ealed, "The facility will ensure<br>involving abuse, neglect,<br>eatment, injuries of unknown<br>riation of resident property, and<br>d immediately to the                            |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
|   | not later than two l<br>made if the allegat   | State Agency immediately but<br>hours after the allegation is<br>ion involves abuse or results in<br>ry and to other officials <b>OR</b>  |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
|   | than 24 hours if th<br>abuse and does no  | State Survey Agency no later<br>e allegation does not involve<br>t result in serious bodily injury<br>/ Agency and to other officials."   |                     |                                    |  |                                    |  |
| F0610<br>SS= D                                      | §483.12(c) In res   | ent/Correct Alleged Violation<br>sponse to allegations of<br>exploitation, or mistreatment,   | F0610               |                                    | it 1<br>nt #502 no longer resides in the facility<br>nce report for resident #502 was                            | 4/8/2024                           |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILDI | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|-----------------------|---|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| 824519  |  | B. WING               |   |   | 3/21/2024   |                               |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI  | ER   |                       |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST  | ATE, ZIP CO   | DE                            |  |
| OPTALIS HEALTH AND REH  | ABILITATION OF CANTON  |                       |   | 7025 LILLEY ROAD<br>CANTON, MI 48187  |   |                               |  |
| PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIE<br>TAG FULL REGULA   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>ITORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING<br>INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | CORF  | DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>FERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | CROSS-  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| <ul> <li>evidence that a thoroughly inveprevent further exploitation, or investigation is Report the result administrator or representative a accordance with State Survey Ag of the incident, verified appropriate. This REQUIRELevidenced by:</li> <li>This citation pert</li> <li>Based on intervise failed to investigaresident (R502) or abuse.</li> <li>Findings include:</li> <li>A review of a face R502 revealed the someone around to wake her up. For me.'</li> <li>Summary of the investigaresident (R502) so blood publication pert</li> </ul> | ility investigation report for   |                       | with a ca<br>Element<br>How doa<br>thorough<br>All resid<br>stated d<br>negative<br>alleged<br>and/or D<br>concern<br>meeting<br>require i<br>The faci<br>is compl<br>tools on<br>MIFRI re<br>Element<br>Regiona<br>educatio<br>Reasona<br>alleged<br>utilizing<br>based o<br>Exhibit 3<br>investiga<br>through | es the facility plan to ensure<br>in investigations are complete<br>ents have potential to be affective<br>affects have been identified<br>deficient practice. The Adm<br>Designee will review any gries<br>a during morning and stand<br>to identify any incident that<br>reporting and report as appri-<br>lity will ensure thorough invi-<br>leted by utilizing the attached<br>Abuse Investigation guided<br>eference tool and CMS. | <ul> <li>00055352</li> <li>how ted?</li> <li>fected by s and/or d by this inistrator evance down may opriate. estigation d facility l by the</li> <li>1:1</li> <li>Reporting reporting including to e that all vestigated ecklist MIFRI - nducting tate law</li> <li>irements luded ator</li> </ul> |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 824519  | B. WING _                                    |  | 3/21/2                        | 2024                       |
|                          | VIDER OR SUPPLIE   | I<br>R<br>BILITATION OF CANTON                        |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA<br>7025 LILLEY ROAD<br>CANTON, MI 48187  | TE, ZIP CC                    | DE                         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY                                   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EAC<br>CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROS<br>REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|                          | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING |   |  | CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-<br>REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY)<br>Element 4:<br>Administrator or designee will monitor resident<br>grievances/concerns audits daily for four<br>weeks and then twice a month for two months<br>and during the Resident Advocate Program<br>audit to determine if there are any unreported<br>concerns related to abuse, neglect, or<br>exploitation to ensure grievances or concerns<br>are reported per policy. If an area of concern<br>is identified, the Administrator will be notified<br>immediately and report appropriately to the<br>State agency.<br>Audits findings will be presented to the QAPI<br>committee to determine the need for further<br>monitoring and/or education per the QA<br>process. Compliance will be determined<br>based on the results of audits.<br>The Administrator is responsible for<br>compliance with this regulation. |                               |                            |